Equipment – MATCH Business (Thana City Golf
and Clubhouse)

Owner 153.0 None

Equipment – Others Owner 196.9 None
Total  3,810.3

Computer programs and software

As of March 31, 2024, the computer programs and software of the Company and its subsidiaries are as follows:

Description Type of Ownership Book Value
As of March 31, 2024

(Million Baht)

Encumbrances

Computer programs and software Owner 1,111.4 None

Additional information on assets used for business operation can be considered on the Company’s
website at https://www.btsgroup.co.th/u/en/2023/assets-used-for-business-operations.

-33-

https://www.btsgroup.co.th/u/en/2023/assets-used-for-business-operations

7. The history of capital increased and dividend payment in the past 3 years

7.1 The history of increases in paid-up capital

Date of Registration
with Ministry of

Commerce

Offering type Paid-up capital
before capital

increase
(Baht)

Changes in
paid-up shares

(Baht)

Paid-up capital
after capital

increase (Baht)

April 9, 2021

Warrants to Purchase Ordinary
Shares of BTS Group Holdings
Public Company Limited Issued
to the Employees of the Company
and its Subsidiaries’ Employees
No. 4 (BTS-WD)

52,644,524,584  8,203,560  52,652,728,144

October 7, 2021

Warrants to Purchase the Newly
Issued Ordinary Shares of BTS
Group Holdings Public Company
Limited No. 6 (BTS-W6)

52,652,728,144  4,269,580  52,656,997,724

January 7, 2022 Warrants to Purchase the Newly
Issued Ordinary Shares of BTS
Group Holdings Public Company
Limited No. 6 (BTS-W6)

52,656,997,724  448  52,656,998,172

January 7, 2022 Warrants to Purchase the Newly
Issued Ordinary Shares of BTS
Group Holdings Public Company
Limited No. 7 (BTS-W7)

52,656,998,172  304,452  52,657,302,624

January 7, 2022 Warrants to Purchase the Newly
Issued Ordinary Shares of BTS
Group Holdings Public Company
Limited No. 8 (BTS-W8)

52,657,302,624  608,908  52,657,911,532

April 11, 2022 Warrants to Purchase Ordinary
Shares of BTS Group Holdings
Public Company Limited Issued
to the Employees of the Company
and its Subsidiaries’ Employees
No. 4 (BTS-WD)

52,657,911,532  12,178,440  52,670,089,972

April 11, 2022 Warrants to Purchase the Newly
Issued Ordinary Shares of BTS
Group Holdings Public Company
Limited No. 6 (BTS-W6)

52,670,089,972  40,064  52,670,130,036

April 11, 2022 Warrants to Purchase the Newly
Issued Ordinary Shares of BTS
Group Holdings Public Company
Limited No. 7 (BTS-W7)

52,670,130,036  104,128  52,670,234,164

April 11, 2022 Warrants to Purchase the Newly
Issued Ordinary Shares of BTS
Group Holdings Public Company
Limited No. 8 (BTS-W8)

52,670,234,164  208,256  52,670,442,420

July 7, 2022 Warrants to Purchase the Newly
Issued Ordinary Shares of BTS
Group Holdings Public Company
Limited No. 6 (BTS-W6)

52,670,442,420  64  52,670,442,484

September 9, 2022 Warrants to Purchase the Newly
Issued Ordinary Shares of BTS
Group Holdings Public Company
Limited No. 6 (BTS-W6)

52,670,442,484  111,364  52,670,553,848

-34-

7.2 History of Dividend Payment

a) Dividend Policy of the Company

For the Dividend Policy of the Company, please refer to Item 9. Dividend Policy and the rights to receive
dividend payment of the newly issued ordinary shares in this notice.

b) Dividend Policy of Subsidiaries

BTSC

The dividend policy of BTSC is to pay dividend of no less than 50% of net profits from operations,
excluding extra items such as gains (losses) on exchange rate and depreciation. In distributing the
dividend payment, BTSC may consider (1) the statutory reserve, (2) restrictions in respect of debts of